

No. A09-1773

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

In the Matter of the Administrative Order Issued to Wright County

---

RESPONDENT MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY'S BRIEF

---

RATWIK, ROSZAK &  
MALONEY, P.A.  
Scott T. Anderson (#0227638)  
300 U.S. Trust Building  
730 Second Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-0060  
*Attorneys for Relator Wright County*

MURNANE BRANDT  
Peter B. Tiede, (#0245094)  
Cally E. Swanson (#0388980)  
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 227-9411  
*Attorneys for Intervenor/Respondent  
Corinna Township*

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

Christopher M. Kaisershot (#0268665)  
Assistant Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2130  
(651) 757-1264  
*Attorneys for Respondent Minnesota  
Department of Labor and Industry*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. FRAMEWORK OF THE REGULATORY PROCESS.....	3
A. The State Building Code.....	3
B. The Commissioner’s Other Code-Related Responsibilities.....	7
C. The Administrative Procedures Act.....	8
II. RELATOR REFUSED TO ALLOW CORINNA TO ADMINISTER THE CODE.....	9
III. THE DEPARTMENT’S REGULATORY PROCEEDING AGAINST RELATOR.....	11
SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. CITIES AND TOWNS HAVE AUTHORITY TO ADOPT AND ENFORCE THE CODE EVEN IF THEY SIT WITHIN A COUNTY THAT HAS ADOPTED THE CODE.....	15
A. The Commissioner’s Statutory Interpretation Is Correct and Entitled To Deference.....	17
B. The Code In Corinna Is Identical To The Code In Wright County.....	21
II. THE CODE IS NOT A SHORELAND REGULATION.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Board Order, Kells (BWSR) v. City of Rochester,</i> 597 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) .....	14
<i>Cable Comm's Bd. v. Nor-West Cable Communications Partnership,</i> 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984) .....	18
<i>Geo. A. Hormel &amp; Co. v. Asper,</i> 428 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1988) .....	1, 14, 18
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Minn.,</i> 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001) .....	1, 14, 18, 21
<i>In re Review of 2005 Annual Automatic Adjustment of Charges for All Elec and Gas Utilities,</i> 768 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 2009) .....	14, 21
<i>Markwardt v. State, Water Res. Bd.,</i> 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977) .....	14
<i>Minnetonka v. Mark Z. Jones Assoc., Inc.,</i> 306 Minn. 217, 236 N.W.2d 163 (Minn. 1975) .....	4
<i>Pietsch v. Minn. Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners,</i> 683 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) .....	9
<i>White v. Minn. Dep't of Natural Res.,</i> 567 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. 1997) .....	1, 15, 19
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 14.48 (2008) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 14.58 (2008) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 14.60 (2008) .....	9, 13
Minn. Stat. § 14.61 (2008) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 14.62 (2008) .....	9

Minn. Stat. § 14.63-14.69 (2008) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 14.69 (2008) .....	14
Minn. Stat. § 16.84 (1971) .....	5
Minn. Stat. §§ 103F.201 - 103F.221 (2008) .....	11
Minn. Stat. § 103F.211 (2008) .....	23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 326B.081 (2008).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 326B.082 (2008).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 326B.101 (2008).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 326B.103 (2008).....	5, 16
Minn. Stat. § 326B.115 (2008).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 326B.121 (2008).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 326B.127 (2008).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 326B.133 (2008).....	1, 7, 13, 23
Minn. Stat. § 326B.139 (2008).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 394.33 (2008) .....	22, 23
Minn. Stat. § 473.121 (2008) .....	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2008) .....	16, 17
Minn. Stat. § 645.16(6) (2008).....	21
Minn. Stat. § 645.16(8) (2008).....	19
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1) (2008).....	21
Minn. Stat. § 645.26 (2008) .....	18
Minn. Stat. ch. 14 (2008).....	8
Minn. Stat. ch. 326B (2008).....	5

**STATE RULES**

Minn. Rules Ch. 1300, 1301, 1302, 1303, 1306, 1325, 1350, 1360 (2007)..... 3

Minn. Rules Ch. 1305, 1307, 1309, 1311, 1315, 1335, 1341, 1346, 1361,  
1370, 4715 (2007) ..... 3

Minn. Rule 1300.0120 (2007) ..... 24

Minn. Rule 1300.0230 (2007) ..... 8

Minn. Rule 1400.5500K (2007) ..... 9

Minn. Rule 1400.6600 (2007) ..... 9

Minn. Rule 1400.7300 (2007) ..... 13

Minn. Rule 1400.8100 (2007) ..... 13

Minn. Rule 6120.2500 (2007) ..... 2

Minn. Rules 6120.2500 - 6120.3900 (2007) ..... 11

Minn. Rule 6120.3900 (2007) ..... 10, 24

Minn. Rules Ch. 7672, 7674, 7676, 7678 (2007)..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Beck, *Minnesota Administrative Practice*, § 7.4.1 at 114 (2d ed. 1998) ..... 9
